
 

 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING 
BOARD will be held in Council Chamber - Civic Offices, 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on THURSDAY 9 
FEBRUARY 2023 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 1 February 2023 
 
Note: Non-Committee Members and members of the public are welcome to 
attend the meeting or participate in the meeting virtually, in line with the 
Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate either in person or virtually 
via Microsoft Teams please contact Democratic Services. The meeting can 
also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtube.com/live/WmDGs9L9SqI?feature=share  
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/WmDGs9L9SqI?feature=share
https://youtube.com/live/WmDGs9L9SqI?feature=share
https://youtube.com/live/WmDGs9L9SqI?feature=share
https://youtube.com/live/WmDGs9L9SqI?feature=share


 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS 
Prue Bray Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Bell Voluntary Sector 
Simon Dale Interim Director, Place and Growth 
Tracy Daszkiewicz Director Public Health - Berkshire West 
Sarah Deason Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
Nick Fellows Voluntary Sector 
Clive Jones Wokingham Borough Council 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Helen Watson Interim Director Children's Services 
Sarah Webster BOB ICB 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
40.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 
    
41.   None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 
December 2022. 
  

5 - 12 

 
    
42.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

 
    
43.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
  
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
  
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
  
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

 
    
44.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

    
45.   None Specific WEST OF BERKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 

PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
To receive the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board Annual Report 2021-22. 

13 - 32 

 
    
46.   None Specific PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT - 

WOKINGHAM DECISION-MAKING PROCESS 
To receive a report regarding the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment - Wokingham Decision-Making 
Process. 

33 - 36 

 
    
47.   None Specific PHARMACY CLOSURE - FE713 - LLOYDS 

PHARMACY, WINNERSH RG41 5AR 
To receive a report regarding the Pharmacy closure - 
FE713 - Lloyds Pharmacy, Winnersh RG41 5AR. 

37 - 42 

 
    
48.   None Specific HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH 

WORKPLAN 1 APRIL 2022 TO 31 MARCH 2023 
To receive the Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Workplan 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

43 - 66 

 
    
49.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To receive the forward programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year. 

67 - 68 

 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 
  

 

 



 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.20 PM 
 
Present 
 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS 
Prue Bray Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Bell Voluntary Sector 
Tracy Daszkiewicz Director Public Health - Berkshire West 
Nick Fellows Voluntary Sector 
Sarah Webster BOB ICB 
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton (substituting Sarah 
Deason) 

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 

Viki Elliot-King (substituting Helen Watson) Assistant Director Strategic and 
Operational Delivery 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Karen Buckley Consultant Public Health 
Andrew Price BOB ICB 
Ingrid Slade 
 
Rob Bowen 

Assistant Director Population Health, 
Integration and Partnerships 
BOB ICB 
Public Health 

Dan Devitt  
   
31. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Sarah Deason, Graham Ebers, Councillor 
Clive Jones, Councillor Charles Margetts, Steve Moore, Susan Parsonage, and Helen 
Watson. 
 
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 October 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
33. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
34. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
  
 
35. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
36. UPDATE FROM TRACY DASZKIEWICZ  
Tracy Daszkiewicz provided an update on Strep A.   
  

5

Agenda Item 41.



 

 

       There had been a lot in the media recently regarding Strep A and scarlet fever.  A 
number of children had become very ill and some had sadly died. 

       Strep A could cause mild illness but could also escalate.  Incidents were primarily 
being seen in children under the age of 10.   

       Scarlet fever was a condition caused by Strep A and was more common in Spring. 
The fact that there were a larger number of cases during winter, was unusual. 

       In very rare cases Strep A could adva
[...]
ellowes questioned whether the low take up in health and social care in care 
homes was contributing to increased illness amongst workers and creating staff 
shortages.  Ingrid Slade commented that it was hard to judge the impact on 
workforce and illness as Covid testing was not being carried out in the same way as 
before.  There were capacity issues across health and social care, which were 
exacerbated by staff illness.  She went on to state that the social care staff had had 
a poorer vaccine offer than the health staff.  Vaccines were not offered to social 
care staff at their place of work.  Andrew Price commented that Berkshire 
Healthcare Foundation Trust had had a bus which had visited sites.  
Communication and engagement as well as accessibility were also potential 
factors.  

       Sarah Webster stated that there had been a significant focus on Covid vaccinations 
over the past 2 years and in the new year it was intended to have a reflective 
learning around the governance structure, as there was a move to making Covid 
vaccinations as part of ‘business as usual.’  

  
RESOLVED:  That the Covid and flu vaccination update be noted. 
 
39. DEVELOPING THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  
Sarah Webster, Executive Director Berkshire West, BOB ICB, and Rob Bowen, Deputy 
Director Strategy, BOB ICB, provided an update on developing the Integrated Care 
Partnership Strategy. 
  
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  

8



 

 

       Rob Bowen emphasised that the Strategy had been developed on behalf of the 
Integrated Care Partnership.  He thanked those, including Ingrid Slade and Tracy 
Daszkiewicz, who had been involved in the integral conversations in developing the 
Strategy.  

       The Integrated Care Partnership were accountable for developing the Strategy.  
The Strategy would set a clear direction for the system and promote joint working to 
meet local population health, care and social need.  

        It was intende
[...]
e Strategy would be signed off.  Rob Bowen 
indicated that there was a requirement that it was signed off by the ICP.  It was 
clarified that Councillor Hare was the Council’s representative on the ICP. 
  

RESOLVED:  That the update on developing the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy be 
noted.  
 
 

10



 

 

40. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee discussed the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
  
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  

       Alice Kunjappy-Clifton requested that a presentation on the approach being taken 
by Healthwatch Wokingham Borough be added to the February agenda. 

       It was suggested that an update on NHS dentistry be provided at the April meeting.  
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton confirmed that Healthwatch were seeking enquiries 
regarding dental services.  

       The Board requested an update on how the Borough had performed in relation to 
winter preparedness, at its April meeting. 

       Councillor Bray commented that she had been informed that the pharmacy in 
Sainsbury’s at Winnersh was closing.  Those living in Winnersh could now no 
longer walk to a pharmacy.  Ingrid Slade agreed to establish whether the Council 
had been notified of this and the possible implications.  

  
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
  

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board 

Annual Report 2021-22 

 

 

 

 

 

  

If you would like this document in a different format or require any of the 

appendices as a word document, contact Lynne.Mason@Reading.gov.uk  

 

13

Agenda Item 45.

mailto:Lynne.Mason@Reading.gov.uk


 

2 
 

 

Message from the Independent Chair 

I am delighted to introduce this Annual Report for the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board 2021/2022. 
This has been my first year as the Independent Chair of this Board and it has been a pleasure to see the 
dedication and c
[...]
structure-chart-july-2022-v10.pdf
https://www.sabberkshirewest.co.uk/media/1649/appendix-c-achievements-by-partner-agencies-2021-22-v10.pdf
https://www.sabberkshirewest.co.uk/media/1643/appendix-d-sab-business-plan-21-22-v30.pdf
https://www.sabberkshirewest.co.uk/media/1644/appendix-e-sab-business-plan-22-23-v10.pdf
https://www.sabberkshirewest.co.uk/media/1648/appendix-f-west-berkshire-council-safeguarding-adults-annual-report-202122.pdf
https://www.sabberkshirewest.co.uk/media/1646/appendix-f-wokingham-borough-council-2021-22-safeguarding-adults-annual-report.pdf
https://www.sabberkshirewest.co.uk/media/1647/appendix-f-final-rbft-safeguarding-mental-health-ld-annual-report-2021-2022.pdf
https://www.sabberkshirewest.co.uk/media/1645/appendix-f-reading-borough-council-safeguarding-annual-report-2021-22final.pdf


 

.

TITLE Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – Wokingham 
Decision-Making Process 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on 9th February 

2023 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Matt Pope, Director of Adult Services  

Karen Buckley, Consultant in Public Health, Wokingham 
Borough Council 

 
Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities 
most progressed through 
the report 

Pharmaceutical services play an important role in the 
health and wellbeing of communities and contribute to a 
number of priorities across the Berkshire West Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Wokingham’s Strategy into Action. 
 
They are an accessible health care setting and support the 
provision of a wide range of services, including optimising 
use of medicines, stop smoking services, sexual health 
service, alcohol interventions and flu immunisation.   

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

Pharmacy services contribute to:  
 

• Reducing the difference in health between different 
groups of people. 

• Supports individuals at high risk of bad health 
outcomes to live healthy lives. 

• Helps children and families in early years. 
 

 
Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

• 1.1 To provide the Board with an overview of the statutory 
responsibilities assigned in relation to the development of 
and ongoing update of pharmaceutical needs 
assessments (PNA).  

• 1.2 To obtain Boards decision on preferred local process 
for review of pharmacy change applications. 

• 1.3 To note and approve the Berkshire West Shared 
Public Health Team to publish supplementary statements 
(as required).  

•   
What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

Not applicable  

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board:  

33

Agenda Item 46.



 

.

 
• To obtain Boards decision on local process for review of applications (see 

Decision Required section) 
• Approve the Berkshire West Shared Public Health to publish any supplementary 

statements (as required) onto the Berkshire Observatory – Wokingham site 
alongside the PNA.  

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Health and Social Care Act (2012) gave the responsibility to Health and Wellbeing 
Boards for developing and updating Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) and 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (PNAs). The NHS Act (2006), amended by the 
Health and Social Care Act (2012), sets out the requirement for health and wellbeing 
boards to develop and update PNAs Relevant legislation under the Act is section 128A 
Pharmaceutical needs assessment.  
 
PNAs are used and referred to in applications by those wishing to open new 
pharmacies, dispensing appliance contractor premises. It is used by NHS England and 
NHS Improvement to determine applications and, NHS Resolutions refer to them on 
appeal.  

 
Wokingham’s most recent PNA was undertaken throughout 2021/22 and was approved 
at the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 1st September 2022 and published here on 
the 1st October 2022.  The PNA will be reviewed by 2025.    
 
There is national guidance which outlines HWB responsibilities and includes details on 
how to keep a PNA updated during its ‘lifetime’ and describes circumstances that may 
arise which could result in the Board either being required to produce a new 
pharmaceutical needs assessment sooner than the usual three yearly cycle, or when a 
supplementary statement may be published.   
 
 
Analysis of Issues, including any financial implications 
 
Health and Wellbeing Boards are required to establish and agree a local process for 
ongoing review and supplementary statements.  This local process should support and 
link to the national guidance on decision-making (see Appendix 2 of national guidance) 
and relates to whether an application is/ is not relevant to the granting of market entry 
applications.  
 
The Board is asked to note that notifications of change can be received at any time. The 
timeframe of any representation allowed is dependent on the type of application e.g. 45 
days for consolidations of pharmacies, 3 weeks for pharmacy closures.  A local process 
must take timelines into consideration in order to submit representation by deadlines 
(where applicable).   Representation and subsequent actions required should be based 
on analysis of impact to current PNA provision.  
 
Berkshire West Shared Public Health Team and Wokingham’s Public Health Team have 
the necessary resource and expertise to undertake the analysis of the impact of 
applications and any changes to provision.  Evidence and data would be used to 

34

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/section/128A
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/section/128A
https://wokingham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b13531/Pharmaceutical%20Needs%20Assessment%20-%20Supplementary%20Agenda%2001st-Sep-2022%2017.00%20Wokingham%20Borough%20Wellb.pdf?T=9
https://wokingham.berkshireobservatory.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Wokingham-PNA-2022-2025.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1029805/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf


 

.

determine action i.e. no action, whether a new PNA is undertaken or if a supplementary 
statement is required to be published.    
 
DECISIONS REQUIRED:  
 

1. The Board must decide – on application, whether:  
 
a) All Wellbeing Board members are notified via email for information or 
b)  OR if only Chair/Vice Chair and Public Health Team are notified. 

 
2. Where no HWB is planned, the Board must decide – based on the data analysis 

in accordance with the PNA/national criteria, whether: 
 

a) To old an extraordinary HWB with a minimum quorum to make a decision 
b) Delegate decision to Chair (or vice Chair in their absence) and Public Health 

Consultant (or senior Public Health officer in their absence) 
c) Review circulated by email to all HWB members for a decision  

 
Based on the data analysis in accordance with the PNA and national criteria the 
decision to be made is whether a review of the PNA is required or a supplementary 
statement.  
 
The outcome is to be presented at next scheduled meeting for information at next public 
Wellbeing Board and Berkshire West Public Health Shared Team will publish 
supplementary statements (as required) or review PNA as required. 
 

 
Partner Implications  
Health and Wellbeing Boards (and Local Authorities) may face judicial review where 
there is failure to develop and publish a PNA that complies with minimum requirements 
for documents, due process in development and publication dates.   
 

 
Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 
N/A  

 
List of Background Papers 
 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-25 Report.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 
Wokingham PNA 2022-2025 
 Information pack for local authority health and wellbeing boards 

 
Contact:  Karen Buckley  Service   Public Health  
Telephone No:   Email  Karen.Buckley@wokingham.gov.uk 

 

35

https://wokingham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s59595/Pharmaceutical%20Needs%20Assessment%202022-25%20Report.pdf
https://wokingham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s59596/Wokingham%20PNA%202022-2025.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1029805/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

TITLE Pharmacy closure - FE713 - Lloyds Pharmacy, 
Winnersh RG41 5AR 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on 9th February 

2023 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Matt Pope, Director of Adult Services  

Karen Buckley, Consultant in Public Health, Wokingham 
Borough Council 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities 
most progressed through 
the report 

Pharmaceutical services play an important role in the 
health and wellbeing of communities and contribute to 
several priorities across the Berkshire West Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Wokingham’s Strategy into Action. 
  

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

Pharmacy services contribute to:  
 

• Reducing the difference in health between different 
groups of people. 

• Supports individuals at high risk of bad health 
outcomes to live healthy lives. 

• Helps children and families in early years. 
 

 
Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

• 1.1 To note receipt of the NHS notification of the 
termination of contract and subsequent close of FE713 - 
Lloyds Pharmacy, Winnersh RG41 5AR.  

• 1.2 To note the summary of impact of the closure.  
• 1.3 To approve the publication of the supplementary 

statement of change.  
What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

None  

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board:  
 

1) To note the summary of impact 
2) To approve the recommendation to publish a supplementary statement of 

change.    
 

 
 
 
 

37

Agenda Item 47.



 

SUMMARY 
[...]
iving in Home Office Contracted 

Accommodation
5. Cost of living crisis
6. Continuing Health Care funding
7. Support for carers
8. Mental health support for children and young people

53



Thank you for listening

54



Website: www.healthwatchwokingham.co.uk

Phone: 0118 418 1418

Email: enquiries@healthwatchwokingham.co.uk

@HW_Wokingham

@HealthwatchWokingham

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HWW Workplan to 31 March 2023 Page 1 of 10 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Our Workplan 
1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

57



 

HWW Workplan to 31 March 2023 Page 2 of 10 
 

About us 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough is your local independent service for 
everyone who uses publicly funded health and care services. We make 
sure NHS leaders and other decision makers hear your voice and use 
your feedback to improve care. 

 

How we work 
If you use GPs, hospitals, dentists, pharmacies, care homes or other 
support services in your area, we want to hear about your experiences. 
We can also help you find reliable and trustworthy information and 
advice through our signposting service. 

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough is part of a network of over 150 local 
Healthwatch across England. Last year, the network helped nearly 1 
million people have their say and get the support that they needed. We 
are here to listen to issues that really matter to people in Wokingham 
Borough about their experiences of health and care. We are independent 
and impartial, anything you share with us will remain entirely 
confidential. 

It’s really important that you share your experiences – whether good or 
bad, happy or sad. If you’ve had a negative experience, it’s easy to think 
there’s no point in complaining, and that ‘nothing ever changes’. Or, if 
you’ve had a great experience, that you ‘wish you could say thank you’.  

We pass your feedback to the providers and have the power to make 
sure NHS leaders and other decision makers listen and use it to improve 
s
[...]
nt impact on 
local health and social care services. 

• Continuing Health Care (CHC) funding – together with the other 4 
Healthwatch in the BOB ICS area, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough are 
bringing the public voice to the All Age CHC Transformation Programme. 
The programme aims to ensure equality of access and experiences for 
people across the system. 

• Support for carers to have time out to pursue interests outside caring, 
through provision of respite and other support services. 

• Mental health support for children and young people. 

 

 

 

66



 

WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD  
Forward Programme from June 2022 

 

Please note that the forward programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice.   
The order in which items are listed at this stage may not reflect the order they subsequently appear on the agenda.  

All Meetings start at 5pm in the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, unless otherwise stated. 

 

 

67

A
genda Item

 49.



WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY  

13 April 2023 Dentistry Update Update BOB ICB  
 Updates from the 

ICP Unified 
Executive 

Update Update Director Adult 
Services 

 

 Strategy into 
Action 

Update 
 

Update 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Performance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 
To be scheduled – 
 

• GP performance  

68


	Agenda
	41. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	45. West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2021-22
	46. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Wokingham Decision-Making Process
	47. Pharmacy closure - FE713 - Lloyds Pharmacy, Winnersh RG41 5AR
	48. Healthwatch Wokingham Borough Workplan 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023
	Slide 1: Hosted by
	Slide 2: A statutory service
	Slide 3: Who are we? Our statutory obliga

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2023 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.16 PM 
 
Present 
 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS 
Prue Bray Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Bell Voluntary Sector 
Tracy Daszkiewicz Director Public Health - Berkshire West 
Sarah Deason Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Nick Fellows Voluntary Sector 
Clive Jones Wokingham Borough Council 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Helen Watson Interim Director Children's Services 
Sarah Webster BOB ICB 
  
  
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
 
Also Present: 
Luciane Bowker Democratic and Electoral Services                     

Specialist    
Karen Buckley Consultant Public Health 
Ingrid Slade                                                       Assistant Director Population Health,                     
                                                                          Integration and Partnerships 
 
41. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Simon Dale, Susan Parsonage and Matt 
Pope. 
 
42. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 December 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
43. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
44. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
45. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
46. WEST OF BERKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
The Board received the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Partnership (WBSAP) 
Board Annual Report 20/22 which was set out in agenda pages 13-32. 
  
Keith Brown the Chairman of the WBSAP was in attendance, and during discussions the 
following comments were made: 



 

  
      Councillor Bray was interested to know why Reading had lower number of concerns 

than Wokingham and West Berkshire.  She added that the three areas should be 
reporting in a concise way; 

      Keith Brown stated that numbers could go up or down for a variety of reasons, he 
believed that the Board was functioning well and he had no concerns; 

      Keith Brown explained that adult safeguarding was evolving, in the same way that 
children’s safeguarding had evolved in the last few years.  He pointed out that, both 
nationally and locally, there needed to be better understanding of the nuances around 
adult safeguarding.  There was a need to increase awareness of potential risks around 
self-neglect and cognitive impairment; 

      A recognised risk, both nationally and locally, was the availability of staff to work in 
care homes; 

      Members shared the concerns raised around those issues. In particular, in relation to 
the issue of cognitive impairment, some Members had personal experience of how 
dementia could incapacitate people; 

      Debbie Milligan stated that GPs and staff at GP’s surgeries all received safeguarding 
training and were aware of the risks; 

      Keith Brown informed that there was growing awareness of the adult safeguarding 
risks relating to fraud within families; 

      Helen Watson, Director of Children’s Services suggested that there was an 
opportunity for the WBSAB to work in partnership with the Berkshire West 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership (BWSCP); 

      Keith Brown informed that he had met with the Chairman for the BWSCP.  He added 
that there was much scope to work together, in particular in relation to: 
  Transition – co-operation was needed during the time of transition from childhood to 

adulthood; 
  Family – some risks involved the whole family and were cross-generations.  It was 

important not think in isolation; 
  Safeguarding in adulthood - sometimes linked to things that had happened in 

childhood; 
      Debbie Milligan believed that decisions should take into account the whole family 

context, but in practice this was not always the case; 
      Keth Brown was of the opinion that professionals should be pushing for more joint up 

actions, even if the legislation was still catching up on this issue. 
  

Keith Brown offered to work with the BWSCP, the Wellbeing Board and the Council.  He 
was prepared to come back after May to help with Members’ training. 
  
Members thanked Keith Brown for his contribution to the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 

 
47. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT - WOKINGHAM DECISION-

MAKING PROCESS  
Karen Buckley, Public Health Consultant presented the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment – Wokingham Decision-Making Process report which was set out in agenda 
pages 33-36. 
  
She explained that the local decision-making process involved the following steps: 
           Democratic Services and Public Health receive notification (for example 45 days for 

consolidations of pharmacies, three weeks for pharmacy closures) 



 

           Democratic Services notifies WBWB Members 
           Public Health Team undertakes data analysis against PNA/national criteria 
           Public Health produces briefing and shares with WBWB Members 
           A decision is made by the appropriate person/s 
           An item is scheduled for information at the next public meeting of WBWB 
           Berkshire West Shared Public Health Team publish any supplementary statements 

(as required) 
  
The Board was now required to choose one of the proposed options for making decisions 
where there was no meeting of the WBWB within the timeframe. The options were: 
a)     Hold an extraordinary WBWB 
b)     Delegate the decision to the Chair (or Vice-Chair in their absence) and Public Health 

Consultant 
c)     Review circulated by email to all WBWB Members for a decision 
  
Councillor Bray suggested that the decision should be communicated to all Members of 
the Board for transparency, and that the final decision be made by the Chair.  Members 
were in agreement with this proposal. 
  
David Dean, Local Pharmaceutical Community explained that there were 257 pharmacies 
across Berkshire and Oxfordshire.  He expressed much concern with the future of the 
pharmacy provision in general.  He explained that for a pharmacy to operate, it was 
necessary to have two pharmacists employed.  However, there was a shortage of 
pharmacists and issues in relation to the funding of two pharmacists per pharmacy.  There 
had been a decrease in the funding for pharmacies at national level. 
  
David Dean stated that with the closure of the Winnersh pharmacy, there would be 21 
pharmacies in Wokingham.  The remaining pharmacies would be able to deal with the 
prescriptions that had previously been dealt within the Lloyds pharmacy in Winnersh. 
  
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
  
           Members expressed concern that there were not enough pharmacists, and wondered 

if the training offer should be improved; 
           David Dean stated that also of concern, was the fact that a lack of pharmacists could 

add pressure to the workload of GPs.  He informed that part of the problem was the 
fact that many graduates were choosing to go into other industries; 

           Members noted that local pharmacies had been extremely helpful with the covid 
vaccinations campaign; 

           Councillor Bray stated that the Lloyds pharmacy in Winnersh had never administered 
the flu vaccine, however their website had accepted bookings, which was very 
unhelpful.  She had written to them about it but had never received a reply; 

           Members asked what was the reason for the sudden lack of drugs in the market?  
David Dean explained that there had been an excess build up of medication when the 
UK left the EU.  Companies chose to sell their drugs to whoever paid more; 

           Karen Buckley reassured the Board that there was local capacity to administer the 
prescriptions that were previously dispensed at the Lloyds pharmacy in Winnersh.  
The analysis which had been undertaken against local and national PNA criteria 
showed that there was not a significant impact on residents; 

           Members expressed concern that some residents may have to drive to a pharmacy to 
pick up their prescriptions; 



 

           Karen Buckley reassure the Board that against the national and local PNA criteria, 
there was access to pharmacy provision; 

           Debbie Milligan asked that the information about pharmacies be communicated to all 
GPs in the borough.  In Wokingham, only ASDA and Tesco had pharmacies that were 
open late at night; 

           Karen Buckley agreed to do a supplementary statement, to check flu vaccine 
provision and late and weekend opening hours. 

  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     When a decision is required outside of the timeframe of a planned WBWB: 
           I.     the information will be circulated via email to all Members of the Board  
          II.     the Chair (or Vice-Chair in their absence) and Public Health Consultant will have 

delegated authority to make a decision 
        III.     the decision will be discussed at the next meeting of the Board 
  
2)     GPs will receive communication about the pharmacies’ service in the borough. 
 
48. PHARMACY CLOSURE - FE713 - LLOYDS PHARMACY, WINNERSH RG41 5AR  
This item was discussed under the previous item. 
 
49. HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WORKPLAN 1 APRIL 2022 TO 31 

MARCH 2023  
The Healthwatch Wokingham Borough Workplan 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 report 
which was set out in agenda pages 43-66 was presented by Alice Kunjappy-Clifton and 
Sarah Deason. 
  
During their presentation the following comments were made: 
  
                Healthwatch had developed a list of priorities (as listed on page 53 of the agenda) 

and it was important to make sure that the NHS and Local Authority are aware of 
those priorities; 

                Healthwatch England had undertaken a survey into maternal mental health which 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had also localised.  The results would be shared 
when available; 

                A review of previous Healthwatch reports would be undertaken to see what impact 
had been made as a result of the recommendations; 

                The local watchlist included: 
  GP access 
  NHS dentistry 
  Maternity 
  Asylum seekers 
  Cost of living crisis 
  Continuing Health Care funding  
  Support for carers 
  Mental health support for children and young people 

  
Councillor Bray was interested to know more about the work being undertaken with asylum 
seekers.  Alice Kunjappy-Clifton offered to share a link to a specific report on this issue:    
Asylum seeker experiences of living in West Berkshire (healthwatchwestberks.org.uk) 
  

https://www.healthwatchwestberks.org.uk/asylum-seeker-experiences-of-living-in-west-berkshire


 

Members thanked Alice Kunjappy-Clifton and Sarah Deason for their comprehensive 
report. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
50. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The following items were added to the Forward Programme: 
  
13 April 2023 
West Berkshire Safeguarding Children Partnership 
Cost of living and its impact on people’s health 
  
8 June 2023 
NHS Plan  
Public Safety Partnership  
  
  


